FILED RECEIVED ENTERED SERVED ON COUNSEL/PARTIES OF RECORD Perline Thompson, Lisa George, OCT 0 3 2018 1 Alfreda Walker, Jacqueline Hodson. Lorin Watson, Boyd Graham and Gonnie Mendez; 2 CLERK US DISTRICT COURT **PRO PER** 3 DISTRICT OF NEVADA BY: DEPUTY 4 IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 5 **DISTRICT OF NEVADA** 6 PERLINE THOMPSON, LISA GEORGE, 7 Case No.: 3:18-CV-00147-RCJ-WGC ALFREDA WALKER, JACQUELINE HODSON, LORIN WATSON, BOYD 8 GRAHAM, AND GONNIE MENDEZ, and **MOTION FOR ALTER OR** 9 DOES I-X, AMEND THE ORDER OF **SEPTEMER 25, 2018** 10 Plaintiffs. 11 v. 12 13 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ex rel. THE 14 DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR. BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS, 15 WESTERN NEVADA AGENCY. SUPERINTENDENT, THE EMPLOYEES, 16 CONTRACTOR AND AGENTS OF THE 17 WESTERN NEVADA AGENCY OF THE **BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS, EASTERN** 18 NEVADA AGENCY SUPERINTENDENT, PHOENIX AREA DIRECTOR, 19 INTERTRIBAL COUNCIL OF NEVADA, 20 DARYL CRAWFORD, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF INTERTRIBAL COUNCIL 21 OF NEVADA, GABRIELLA RUIZ, CLERK OF COURT OF THE INTERTRIBAL COURT 22 OF APPEALS AT INTERTRIBAL COUNCIL 23 OF NEVADA, RODNEY MIKE, KATHY ADAMS-BLACKEYE, LILI ANN PETE, 24 ALLEN AMBLER, KEITH HONAKER, MITCHELL C. WRIGHT, DANIEL P. WARD, 25 AND DOES 1-X, 26 Defendants. 27 28 1

COMES NOW, PERLINE THOMPSON, LISA GEORGE, ALFREDA WALKER,

JACQUELINE HODSON, LORIN WATSON, BOYD GRAHAM AND GONNIE MENDEZ, and

DOES I-X, hereinafter to be referred to collectively as "Plaintiffs," unless identified specifically
as individuals, does hereby submit their MOTION ALTER OR AMEND THE COURT'S

ORDER OF SEPTEMBER 25, 2018, and does set forth the following POINTS &

AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT their Motion to wit:

POINTS & AUTHORITIES

Pursuant to Federal Local Rule 59-1 Motions for Reconsideration of Interlocutory

Orders and Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 59 and 60, of which govern the rules relative to
requesting the court to reconsider and or alter or amend its orders. As this motion is filed within
10 day s of judgement, the dismissal without prejudice order, the motion should be treated as a
motion to alter or amend. Bass v. United States Department of Agriculture, 211 F.3d 959, 962

(5th Cir. 1998) Edward H. Bohlin Co. v. Banning Co., 6 F3d. 350, 353 (5th Cir. 1993) (citing
Lavespoere v. Niagrara Mach. & Took Works Inc., 910 F2d 167, 173 (5th Cir. 1990). Case law
dictates that of the criteria under Rule 59(e), for the court's dismissal action, that Plaintiffs cite

(3) to prevent manifest injustice. The manifest injustice in this matter is that the Plaintiffs stand
to lose their right to seek the court's order to require the Defendants to allow for appellate
process in the Intertribal Court of Appeals on their case originating from the Duckwater
Shoshone Indian Tribal Court, Duckwater, Nevada.

That under *Rule 60*, the court has the authority to relive a party from the effects of the dismissal order for mistake...excusable neglect and any other reason justifying relief from the judgement." The Plaintiffs have the burden to set forth as to why their circumstance in included in the justifications for relief under *Rule 60*.

FACTS T

hat on the 27th day of September 2018, Plaintiffs received via U.S. Mail, from

5

10

15 16

17

18 19

20

21

22 23

24

25 26

27

28

the Court, the document entitled ORDER OF DISMISSAL WITHOUT PREJUDIDCE PURSUANT TO FRCP 4(m).

Immediately, Plaintiffs communicated with one another regarding the dismissal and recognized that they had indeed completed service of the above-named Defendants, with the exception of one, Mitchell Wright.

As pro per Plaintiffs, relying only on non-attorney assistance, had not, nor had the intention of, ignoring the requirements of filing the proof of service with the court, nor had the Plaintiffs been sent a Notice of Intent to Dismiss, ECF No. 19. It is now evident to the Plaintiffs that they must obtain proper legal counsel. That it was a mistake in the understanding of the court's processes and not an intentional disregard for the processes.

That the Plaintiffs enter and attach as Exhibits, the proof of service of the Defendants as follows:

LIST OF DEFENDANTS AND DATES OF SERVICE

- The United States of America has a trust relationship with the Native American Tribes within its political boundaries and borders which it manages through the Department of the Interior, Bureau of Indian Affairs—Served via US Postal Service, tracking number 9590-9402-3246-7196-5924-86 and was signed received on July 5, 2018, EXHIBIT A1.
- 2. The Department of the Interior is an executive agency of the United States, served via US Postal Service, tracking number 9590-9402-3246-7196-5924-93 and was signed received on July 9, 2018, EXHIBIT A2.
- 3. The Superintendent of the Western Nevada Agency of the Bureau of Indian Affairs is in Carson City, Nevada, and has authority to manage the trust responsibility to the Intertribal Court of Appeals. Service completed on July 16, 2018 by Daniel Tayler Nuckles. EXHIBIT A3.
- 4. The Superintendent of the Eastern Nevada Agency of the Bureau of Indian Affairs is located in Elko, Nevada and has authority to manage the trust responsibility to the Duckwater Shoshone Indian Tribe, located in Duckwater, State of Nevada on behalf of the United

States. The employees, contractors and agents of the Superintendent include police who have patrolled the Duckwater Shoshone Indian Reservation. Service completed on Joseph McDade on June 18, 2018 by Lorraine Garcia. Exhibit A4.

- 5. That the Regional Office of the United States Department of the Interior, Bureau of Indian Affairs, who has the authority to manage the trust responsibility to the Duckwater Shoshone Indian Tribe, located in Duckwater, State of Nevada, on behalf of the United States, is located in Phoenix, Arizona. Served by Sabine Hilten, Private Process Server, on June 26, 2018, EXHIBIT A5
- 6. That the Intertribal Council of Nevada, located in Reno, Nevada. Service completed on Vicky Oldenburg, attorney for Intertribal Council of Nevada on June 20, 2018. EHIXIBT A6.
- 7. That the Executive Director of the Intertribal Council of Nevada, Daryl Crawford, is responsible for the supervision of the day to day administration of the Intertribal Court of Appeals, including the supervision of the Intertribal Court of Appeals Clerk of Court, Gabriella Ruiz. Service completed on Daryl Crawford on June 20, 2018 by Emerson Auld. Exhibit A7(1).Gabriella Ruiz, Intertribal Court of Appeals Clerk of Court and as an individual. Service completed on July 16, 2018 on Gabriella Ruiz by Dennis Mallory. EXHIBIT A7(2).
- 8. Rodney Mike is the sitting elected Chairman of the Duckwater Shoshone Tribe. Service completed on June 13, 2018 by Matthew Drywater. Exhibit A8.
- 9. Kathy Adams- Blackeye is the current Acting Director of Finance and former Duckwater Shoshone Tribal Councilmember and is being sued in her official capacity for her actions while on the Duckwater Shoshone Tribal Council, as an employee of the Duckwater

- Shoshone Tribe, Duckwater Shoshone Tribal Councilmember and individual. Service completed on June 13, 2018 by Matthew Drywater. EXHIBIT A10.
- 10. Lili Ann Pete is a former Duckwater Tribal Councilmember is being sued in her official capacity for her actions while on the Duckwater Shoshone Tribal Council. Service completed on June 13, 2018 by Matthew Drywater. EXHIBIT A09.
- 11. Allen Ambler is a non-tribal member Indian, Tribal Attorney for the Duckwater Shoshone Tribe, who is being sued in his official capacity and as an individual. Service completed on July 6, 2018 by Sheriff Ben Trotter, Churchill County, Nevada. Exhibit All.
- 12. Keith Honaker is the current Acting Tribal Manager for the Duckwater Shoshone Tribe and is being sued in his official capacity as an employee of the Duckwater Shoshone Tribe. Service completed on June 13, 2018 by Matthew Drywater. EXHIBIT A12.
- 13. Mitchell C. Wright is an attorney and member of the State Bar of the State of Nevada, is acting in the capacity of an Associate Judge of the Duckwater Shoshone Tribal Court, without authorization from the Duckwater Shoshone Tribal Council, is an excluded person from the Duckwater Shoshone Indian Reservation, by the Duckwater Shoshone Tribal Council, and is being sued as an individual. Service could not be completed. EXHIBIT A13
- 14. Daniel P. Ward was the Tribal Court Judge of the Duckwater Shoshone Tribal Court, that his contract was cancelled and is operating without authority of the Duckwater Shoshone Tribal Council and is being sued in his capacity as an employee/contractor of the Duckwater Shoshone Indian Tribe and as an individual. Service completed on July 6, 2018 by Sheriff Ben Trotter, Churchill County, Nevada. Exhibit A14.

5

SUMMATION

That missing the requirement to file the proof of service of the Defendants was not meant to circumvent or intentionally affect the case negatively and this motion to reconsider the Court's order of September 25, 2018 is submitted in good faith. That by a showing that the Plaintiffs are addressing their deficit immediately, it is evident that not filing the proofs of service was an oversight and that the Plaintiffs did not intend to ditch their lawsuit or cause the Court to enter the order of dismissal.

Further, that through the submission of this motion, the Plaintiffs seek, in good faith, to adhere to all future requirements of the court through the recognition of the rules of Court.

That the Plaintiffs are suing to uphold the integrity of their right to be heard at the appellate court, as so designated by their Duckwater Shoshone Tribal Law and Order Code and are not seeking any monetary compensation through their civil suit. The issue is of great importance and affects not only the Duckwater, but other tribes in Northern Nevada.

That the Plaintiffs contend that reconsidering the order of September 25, 2018 would not cause detriment to any of the Defendants, other than holding them accountable in their capacities to ensure that cases can move forward for Tribes, without fail, in the Intertribal Court of Appeals, as administered by the United States and the agencies and people under their watch.

Prayer for Relief

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays that the Court ALTER OR AMEND ITS ORDER of September 25, 2018 and allow the case to move forward toward hearing and time to respond to any and all motions/notices, as so required.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED and DATED this 3rd day of October, 2018.

PLAINTIFF PERLINE THOMPSON
On behalf of all Plaintiffs

Lisa George, Jacqueline Hodson,

Loren Watson, Boyd Graham and Gonnie Mendez.

1 **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE** 2 I, Ivy Wright-bryan, pursuant to FRCP Rule 5, under the penalty of perjury, that I am 3 over the age of 18 years, not a party to the case, that I caused to be delivered to the Defendants as herein listed, as true and correct copy of the foregoing document, in a postage prepaid 4 envelope, as addressed: 5 Brian Rice, Director 6 US Department of the Interior Bureau of Indian Affairs 7 1849 C. Street SW 8 Washington DC 20240 9 Dayle Elicson, US Attorney US Attorney's Office 10 501 Las Vegas Blvd. South **Suite 1100** 11 Las Vegas, NV 89101 12 Robert Eben, Superintendent 13 Western Nv Agency BIA 311 East Washington Street 14 Carson City, NV 89701 15 Joeseph McDade 16 Eastern Agency BIA 17 2719-4 Argent Avenue Elko, NV 89801 18 Intertribal Council of Nevada 19 Stephanie Little-Nevada Legal Services 20 204 Marsh Avenue Suite 101 Reno, NV 89509 21 Intertribal Council of Nevada 22 Vicky Oldenburg 23 5421 Kietzke Lane #202 Reno, NV 89511 24 **Daryl Crawford** 25 680 Greenbrea Drive #265 26 **Sparks**, NV 89431 27 Gabriella Ruiz 28 680 Greenbrea Drive #265

.	Case 3:18-cv-00147-RCJ-WGC	Document 26	Filed 10/03/18	Page 8 of 27
·				
1	Sparks, NV 89431			
2	Rodney Mike			
3	PO Box140072 Duckwater, NV 89314			
4	Liliann Pete			
5	PO Box140022			
6	Duckwater, NV 89314			
7	Kathy Adams Blackeye PO Box140104			
8	Duckwater, NV 89314			
9	Allen Wilfred Ambler			
10	1061 Angela Ct. Fallon, NV 89406			
11				
12	Keith Honaker 47828 Wagoner Park Road			
13	Alexandria Bay, New York 13607			
14	Mitchell C. Wright			
15	450 Hunter Place Reno, NV 89509			
16	Daniel Patrick Ward			
17	3125 Stark Lane			
18	Fallon, NV 89406			
19	Signed: Zy Wright by	Mr.	_	
20		U		
21				
22				
23				
24				
25				
26				

EXHIBITS A1 - A14

Perline Thumpson, ET, AL 257 Diamond Set Street Duckwater, NV 89314		S643009 NITED STATE	PRIORIT	★
	ORIGIN (POSTAL SERVIC			□DPO
DELIVERY OPTIONS (Customer Use Only) SIGNATURE REQUIRED Note: The mailer must check the "Signature Required" box if the mailer: 1) Requires the addressee's signature; OR 2) Purchases additional insurance; OR 3) Purchases COD service; OR 4? Purchases Return Records service. If the box is not checked, the Postal Service will leave the item in the addressee's mail recoptate or other secure location without attempting to obtain the addressee's signature on delivery. Delivery Options	Date Achapted (MM/DD/YY) Time Accepted AM Special Handing/Fragile \$ Weight Flat Rate Jos. Jozs. Delivery Attempt (MM/DD/YY) Delivery Attempt (MM/DD/YY)	RVICE USE ONLY) Time E	s J J J me Insurance Fee CO s \$ Return Receipt Fee Live Tra \$ J . 75 \$ sum Fee Total Postage & Fees	D Fee
For pickup or USPS tracking", visit USPS.com or can be seen as \$100.00 insurance included.	LABEL 11-8, OCTOBER 2016	□PM	000-9996 2-CI	USTOMER COPY

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION	HI' SECTION ON DELIVERY
Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you. Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits. 1. Article Addressed to: Dayle Elicson. US Attorney US. Attorney's office Sol Las Vegas Blud South Suite 1100 Las Vegas, NV 89101	A. Signature Agent Addressee
9590 9402 3246 7196 5924 86 2. Article Number (Transfer from service label)	3. Service Type Adult Signature Adult Signature Restricted Delivery Certified Mail® Certified Mail Restricted Delivery Collect on Delivery Collect on Delivery Collect on Delivery
S Form 3811, July 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9053	☐ Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery ☐ Signature Confirmation ☐ Insured Mail Restricted Delivery ☐ Signature Confirmation ☐ Signature Confirmation ☐ Restricted Delivery

Domestic British Receipt

FW 101 A 1

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION	CONTROL HIS SECTION ON	DELIVERY
 Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you. Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits. 	A. Signature X.	☐ Agent ☐ Addressee C. Date of Delivery
1. Article Addressed to: Brian Rice, Director. USA. Dept. of Interior Bureau of Indian Affairs 1849 C. Strut Sw Washington. DC 26240	JUL 0 9 2	018
9590 9402 3246 7196 5924 93 2. Article Number (Transfer from service label) EE 158 430.103 US	3. Service Tipe Washing Adult Signature Restricted Delivery Certified Maile Certified Mail Restricted Delivery Collect on Delivery Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery Insured Mail Restricted Delivery (over \$500)	□ Priority Mail Express® □ Registered Mail™ □ Registered Mail Restricted Delivery □ Return Receipt for Merchandles □ Signature Confirmation™ □ Signature Confirmation Restricted Delivery
PS Form 3811, July 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9063	D	omestic Return Receipt

Exhibit A(2)

www.renocarson.com

P.O. BOX 140023 DUCKWATER, NV CASE NUMBER: 3:18-cv-00147-RCJ-WGC

Process Serving & Legal Courier RENO/CARSON/LAS VEGAS Serving all of Nevada Since 1981

SUMMARY OF SERVICE JOB COMPLETE

R41310

.PROCESS SERVICE

USA ex rel. The Department of the Interior, Bureau of Indian Affairs, et al.

COMPLETED BY DANIEL TAYLOR NUCKLES 7/16/2018 2:58 PM

Reference No.:

SUMMARY OF SERVICE

DOCUMENTS SERVED: SUMMONS; COMPLAINT WITH EXHIBITS;

PERLINE THOMPSON, LISA GEORGE, et al.

PARTY SERVED: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA EX REL THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS, WESTERN NEVADA AGENCY, SUPERINTENDENT

BY LEAVING WITH:

Robert Eben

DATE & TIME OF SERVICE:

7/16/2018 2:58 PM

ADDRESS, CITY, AND STATE:

311 E Washington St

Carson City, NV 897014065

PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION:

Age: 51-55

Weight: 180-200 Lbs

Hair: Brown

Sex: Male Height: 5'6 - 6'0

Race: Native American

MANNER OF SERVICE:

By then and there personally delivering a true and correct copy of the documents into the hands of and leaving with Robert Eben whose title is Person-In-Charge.

www.renocarson.com

OFFICIAL AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE/NON-SERVICE WILL FOLLOW IN THE MAIL

NOT A PROOF OF SERVICE | SUMMARY OF SERVICE | NOT A PROOF OF SERVICE

Did you know you can check status, place orders, and look up costs online? Visit our secure website at www.renocarson.com

SUMMARY OF SERVICE

Exhibit A3

PROOF OF SERVICE

(This section should not be filed with the court unless required by Fed. R. Civ. P. 4 (1))

	This summons for (name of	individual and title, if any)	Joeseph 1	Nc Pade			
was rec	eived by me on (date)	unc 68,2018.					
	I personally served the	summons on the individual	at (place) Joesan on (date) June	h McDade			
	☐ I left the summons at th		usual place of abode with (monor of suitable age and discre				
	on (date)		the individual's last known				
	☐ I served the summons o	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		, who is			
	designated by law to acce	pt service of process on bel	on (date)	; or			
	☐ I returned the summons unexecuted because ; or						
	Other (specify):						
	My fees are \$	for travel and \$	for services, for	a total of \$			
	I declare under penalty of	perjury that this informatio	n is true.				
Date:	6-18-18		Lucaco Server's signa	Hucia Crania			
			Lorraine Printed name a	5 			
		Hc	30 BOX (FC Server's add	Sprieg Co-celli NN ress 89815			

AO 440 (Rev. 06/12) Summons in a Civil Action (Page 2)

Civil Action No. 3:18-cv-00147-RCJ-WGC

PROOF OF SERVICE

(This section should not be filed with the court unless required by Fed. R. Civ. P. 4 (1))

	This summons for (name of indi	ividual and title, if any)	BUREAU (OF INDIAN	AFFAIRS		
was rec	ceived by me on (date))	06/25/2018	•				
	☐ I personally serv	ed the sur	nmons on the indivi	dual at (place)			
					on <i>(date)</i>		; or	
	☐ I left the summor	ns at the i	ndividual's residenc	e or usual pl	ace of abod	e with (name)		
			, a	person of su	itable age ar	nd discretion wh	o resides the	re,
	on (date)		, and mailed a co	py to the ind	ividual's las	st known addres	s; or	
	I served the sum	mons on (name of individual)	GLORIA G.	TULLIE			, who is
	designated by law to accept service of process on behalf of (name of organization)					ization) RE	EGIONAL DIRECTOR'S	
	OFFICE, WESTER	N REGIOI	N, B.I.A.		on <i>(date)</i>	06/26/2018	; or	
	☐ I returned the sur	mmons ur	executed because					; or
	Other (specify):							
	My fees are \$	0	for travel and \$	80.00	for serv	ices, for a total	of\$ 8 0	0.00
	I declare under pena	alty of per	jury that this inform	nation is true	•			
Date:	06/26/2018			(Xal Ser	ver's signature	ke	7

SABINE HILTEN, PRIVATE PROCESS SERVIER, LIC. #7330

Printed name and title

LAWGRRL, L.L.C. 3219 E. CAMELBACK ROAD, SUITE 138 PHOENIX, AZ 85018 (602) 317-2175

Server's address

Additional information regarding attempted service, etc:

ON 06/26/2018 AT 11:59 A.M., I SERVED THE SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT (WITH EXHIBITS) UPON GLORIA G. TULLIE, ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT ASSISTANT, WHO IS AUTHORIZED TO ACCEPT SERVICE OF PROCESS IN THE ABSENCE OF BRYAN BOWKER AT UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS, REGIONAL DIRECTOR'S OFFICE, WESTERN REGION. SERVICE WAS PERFECTED AT THE FOLLOWING LOCATION IN MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA: 2600 N. CENTRAL AVENUE, 13TH FLOOR, PHOENIX, AZ 85004



AO 440 (Rev. 06/12) Summons in a Civil Action (Page 2)

Civil Action No. 3:18-cv-00147-RCJ-WGC

PROOF OF SERVICE

(This section should not be filed with the court unless required by Fed. R. Civ. P. 4 (1))

	This summons for (name of individual and title, if any) Intertished Council of nevada								
was re	ceived by me on (date) $6-20-18$.								
	FI personally served the summons on the individual at (place) Vicky Oldenburg at 542/ Kictzke Lane # 202, Keno, NV on (date) 1,-20-18; or								
	542/ Kictzke Lane # 202, KEND, NV On (date) _1,-20-18; or								
	☐ I left the summons at the individual's residence or usual place of abode with (name)								
	, a person of suitable age and discretion who resides there,								
on (date), and mailed a copy to the individual's last known address; or									
	☐ I served the summons on (name of individual) , who is								
	designated by law to accept service of process on behalf of (name of organization)								
	on (date) ; or								
	☐ I returned the summons unexecuted because ; or								
	Other (specify):								
	My fees are \$ for travel and \$ for services, for a total of \$								
	I declare under penalty of perjury that this information is true.								
Date:	6-20-18 Emerson C. Aud Server's signature Emerson Aud								
	Emerson Auld Printed name and title								
	P.O. BUY 237, N.YUN, NV 8942X Server's address								

Additional information regarding attempted service, etc:

Exhibit Ab(1)

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

for the

District of Nevada

PERLINE THOMPSON, LISA GEORGE, ALFREDA WALKER, JACQUELINE HODSON, LORIN WATSON, BOYD GRAHAM AND GONNIE MENDEZ, AND DOES I-X.)))
Plaintiff(s)	
v.	Civil Action No. 3:18-cv-00147-RCJ-WGC
USA ex rel. The Department of the Interior, Bureau of Indian Affairs, et al.	
	ý
Defendant(s))

SUMMONS IN A CIVIL ACTION

To: (Defendant's name and address) INTERTRIBAL COUNCIL OF NEVADA ATTENTION: V OLDENBURG, COUNSEL FOR ITCN 5421 KIETZKE LANE #202 RENO, NV 89511

A lawsuit has been filed against you.

Within 21 days after service of this summons on you (not counting the day you received it) — or 60 days if you are the United States or a United States agency, or an officer or employee of the United States described in Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 (a)(2) or (3) — you must serve on the plaintiff an answer to the attached complaint or a motion under Rule 12 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure. The answer or motion must be served on the plaintiff or plaintiff's attorney, whose name and address are:

PERLINE THOMPSON, LISA GEORGE, ALFREDA WALKER, JACQUELINE HODSON, LORIN WATSON, BOYD GRAHAM AND GONNIE MENDEZ, AND DOES I-X. 527 DIAMOND STREET DUCKWATER, NEVADA 89314

If you fail to respond, judgment by default will be entered against you for the relief demanded in the complaint. You also must file your answer or motion with the court.

Date: JUNE/, 2018

CLERK OF COUNTY STREET OF NEW YORK

Exhibit A6 (2)

PROOF OF SERVICE

(This section should not be filed with the court unless required by Fed. R. Civ. P. 4 (1))

was rec	This summons for a ceived by me on (date	(name of ind	ividual and title,	if any) <u>) ()</u>	.v 41	Crawford		<u> </u>
						tertribal Counc		<u>at</u>
	☐ I left the summo			´ •		•		
	D I left the summe	ons at the i	narviduur o roc		-	age and discretion who	resides there,	
	on (date)		, and mailed			l's last known address;		
	☐ I served the sum			*			1	no is
	designated by law	to accept	service of proc				•••	
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		on <i>(da</i>	te)	; or	
	☐ I returned the summons unexecuted because						; or	
	Other (specify):							
	My fees are \$	0	for travel an	nd \$	fo	r services, for a total of	f\$ <u>0.00</u>	·
	I declare under pen	alty of per	rjury that this i	nformation is	true.			
Date:	<u>10-20-18</u>	··••		Emer	SON	C. Auld Server's signature And		
				_Ema	l'Son	And Printed name and title		
				ρ.υ.	Bux	237, N, x 6 th	J. NV 8"	<u>142</u> y

www.renocarson.com

P.O. BOX 140023 DUCKWATER, NV CASE NUMBER: 3:18-cv-00147-RCJ-WGC

GPS: 39.548210: -119.751912

Process Serving & Logal Couries **RENO/CARSON/LAS VEGAS** Serving all of Nevada Since 1961

SUMMARY OF SERVICE JOB COMPLETE R41313

.PROCESS SERVICE

COMPLETED BY DENNIS MALLORY 7/16/2018 3:17 PM

Reference No.:

SUMMARY OF SERVICE

DOCUMENTS SERVED: SUMMONS; COMPLAINT WITH EXHIBITS;

PARTY SERVED: GABRIELLA RUIZ

BY LEAVING WITH: Gabriella Ruiz

DATE & TIME OF SERVICE: 7/16/2018

PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION:

3:17 PM

ADDRESS, CITY, AND STATE: 680 Greenbrae Dr

Sparks, NV 894313199

Age: 36-40 Sex: Female Weight: 140-160 Lbs

Hair: Blond

Height: 5'0 - 5'6 Race: White

MANNER OF SERVICE:

Personal Service - By personally delivering copies to GABRIELLA RUIZ.

Served

www.renocarson.com

OFFICIAL AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE/NON-SERVICE WILL FOLLOW IN THE MAIL

NOT A PROOF OF SERVICE | SUMMARY OF SERVICE | NOT A PROOF OF SERVICE

Did you know you can check status, place orders, and look up costs online? Visit our secure website at www.renocarson.com

SUMMARY OF SERVICE

Exhibit A 7(2)

PROOF OF SERVICE

(This section should not be filed with the court unless required by Fed. R. Civ. P. 4 (1))

was re	This summons for (name exceived by me on (date)	of Individual and title, if any) R	Iney Mike		
	I personally served the	he summons on the individual at ((place) Home	; or	
	left the summons at	the individual's residence or usu	al place of abode with (name) of suitable age and discretion who re		
	On (date)		individual's last known address; or		
	☐ I served the summon designated by law to ac	s on (name of individual) cept service of process on behalf	Of (name of organization)	, w	ho is
		•	on (date)	; or	
	☐ I returned the summo	ons unexecuted because			; or
	Other (specify):				
	My fees are \$	for travel and \$	for services, for a total of \$	0.00	
	I declare under penalty of	of perjury that this information is	true.		
Date:	6-13-18	M	Server's signature Server's signature Printed name and title	<u>></u>	·
		P.O.	<u>BOX 14000 7</u> Server's address	,	··

PROOF OF SERVICE

(This section should not be filed with the court unless required by Fed. R. Civ. P. 4 (1))

was rec	This summons for (name ceived by me on (date)	of individual and sitle, if any)	li Ann Pete		
	A I personally served the	ne summons on the individual at	(place) Site	; or	<u></u>
	☐ I left the summons at	the individual's residence or us	ual place of abode with (name) of suitable age and discretion who re	nsides there	
	OD (date)		of suitable age and discretion who re e individual's last known address; or		
	☐ I served the summons designated by law to ac	s on (name of individual) cept service of process on behal	f of (name of organization)	, v	vho is
			on (date)	; or	
	1 returned the summo	ns unexecuted because			; or
	Other (specify):				
	My fees are \$	for travel and \$	for services, for a total of \$	0.00	
	I declare under penalty (of perjury that this information is	s true.		
Date:	6-13-18	- M	Server's signature Daybarde Printed name and title		······································
		20.	BOX 14 COO Z Server's address		

PROOF OF SERVICE

(This section should not be filed with the court unless required by Fed. R. Civ. P. 4 (1))

	ummons for (name of a	individual and title, if any) (1)	ny Adams- 1	Blackeye
⊠ I pe	ersonally served the	summons on the individual at ((place) Job Sit	<u> </u>
			on (date) $6-13$; or
🗇 I lei	ft the summons at th	e individual's residence or usu	al place of abode with (name,)
		, a person o	of suitable age and discretion	who resides there,
on (date	e)	, and mailed a copy to the	e individual's last known add	iress; or
□lse	rved the summons o	n (name of individual)		, who is
design	nated by law to accep	pt service of process on behalf	Of (name of organization)	
			On (date)	; or
☐ I re	turned the summons	unexecuted because		; or
☐ Oth	er (specify):			
My fee	es are \$	for travel and \$	for services, for a to	tal of \$ 0.00
I decla	re under penalty of p	perjury that this information is	true.	
e: <u>6-</u>	13-18	<u></u>	Server's signature	slew
			Rrinsed name and til	tle
		J. (). Box 19 Server's address	0007

State of Nevada Churchill County S.O. Civil Division FALLON, NV 89406

Process Number: P18-1164 Court Number: 318CV00147RJCWGC

I, Ben Trotter, Sheriff of Churchill County S.O. do hereby certify that I received the within and foregoing Summons and Complaint on 5th day of July, 2018, and that I served the same on:

ALLEN WILFRED AMBLER 1061 ANGELA CT

(Defendant

)

FALLON, NV 89406

Served on: 6th day of July, 2018 at 12:57:42

by J Savino

()

Served to: Allen Ambler 1061 ANGELA CT

FALLON, NV 89406

Returned on the 6th day of July, 2018

I also certify that I endorsed on the said copy the date of service, signed my name, and added my official title thereto.

Dated the 6th day of July, 2018

Fees:

0.00 Service: Mileage: 0.00 Other 0.00 Total 0.00 Ben Trotter, Sheriff

Churchill County S.O., Nevada

BY:

Authorized Representative

Civil Division

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

for the

District of Nevada

PERLINE THOMPSON, LISA GEORGE, ALFREDA WALKER, JACQUELINE HODSON, LORIN WATSON, BOYD GRAHAM AND GONNIE MENDEZ, AND DOES I-X.)))	
Plaintiff(s) V.	Civil Action No. 3:18-cv-00147-RCJ-WGC	
USA ex rel. The Department of the Interior, Bureau of Indian Affairs, et al.))	
)	
Defendant(s)	j	

SUMMONS IN A CIVIL ACTION

To: (Defendant's name and address)
ALLEN AMBLER
1061 ANGELA COURT
FALLON, NV 89406

A lawsuit has been filed against you.

Within 21 days after service of this summons on you (not counting the day you received it) — or 60 days if you are the United States or a United States agency, or an officer or employee of the United States described in Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 (a)(2) or (3) — you must serve on the plaintiff an answer to the attached complaint or a motion under Rule 12 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure. The answer or motion must be served on the plaintiff or plaintiff's attorney, whose name and address are:

PERLINE THOMPSON, LISA GEORGE, ALFREDA WALKER, JACQUELINE HODSON, LORIN WATSON, BOYD GRAHAM AND GONNIE MENDEZ, AND DOES I-X. 527 DIAMOND STREET DUCKWATER, NEVADA 89314

If you fail to respond, judgment by default will be entered against you for the relief demanded in the complaint. You also must file your answer or motion with the court.

Date JUNE L, 2018

CLERK OF COUNTES DISTRIC

PROOF OF SERVICE

(This section should not be filed with the court unless required by Fed. R. Civ. P. 4 (1))

was re	This summons for (name	ne of individual and title, if any)	eith Honaker		<u> </u>	
	I personally scrved	the summons on the individual at		e; or	. •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
	☐ I left the summons at the individual's residence or usual place of abode with (name) , a person of suitable age and discretion who resides there,					
	on (date)					
	☐ I served the summo	, w	ho is			
	designated by law to t	soopt but vice of process on cons.	On (date)	; or		
	O I returned the summ	nons unexecuted because			; or	
	Other (specify):					
	My fees are \$	for travel and \$	for services, for a t	otal of \$		
	I declare under penalty of perjury that this information is true.					
Date:	6-13-18	/	Server's signature la+hew Dru	ucter water		
		Fo	Printed name and i	itle		

www.renocarson.com

PO Box 140023 Duckwater, NV 893140023
CASE NUMBER: 3:18-cv-00147-RCJ-WGC

GPS: 39.5043527777778;-119.880936111111

GPS: 39.5043527777778;-119.880936111111

SUMMARY OF SERVICE
JOB COMPLETE
R41309
.PROCESS SERVICE

COMPLETED BY
JENLEE KNIGHT PARKER R -067702
7/18/2018 9:05 AM

Reference No.:

** NOT SERVED **

I received the within process on July 16, 2018 and that after due and diligent effort I have been unable to serve said person. The following itemization of the dates and times of attempts details the efforts required to effect service.

Servee: MITCHELL C WRIGHT

Attempted at 450 HUNTER PL RENO, NV 89519 On 7/16/2018 at 7:20 PM

Results: BAD ADDRESS unable to locate. Confirmed with the local county assessor that the address does not exist.

Attempted at 650 Hunter Place Reno, NV 89519 On 7/16/2018 at 7:33 PM

Results: BAD ADDRESS: Server researched addresses on block, and found Wright Trust owning this address. Server spoke with Richard Wright, father of subject, and is informed that subject recently (over the past weekend) moved out and is believed to be living in the Fallon area. Server left a card with father of subject, who states that he will pass along information to his son/subject, but, as to when there would be contact between the two, father answered I honestly don't know.

www.renocarson.com

OFFICIAL AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE/NON-SERVICE WILL FOLLOW IN THE MAIL

NOT A PROOF OF SERVICE | SUMMARY OF SERVICE | NOT A PROOF OF SERVICE

Did you know you can check status, place orders, and look up costs online?

Visit our secure website at www.renocarson.com

SUMMARY OF SERVICE

Summary/R41309

State of Nevada Churchill County S.O. Civil Division FALLON, NV 89406

Process Number: P18-1163 Court Number: 318CV00147RJCWGC

I, Ben Trotter, Sheriff of Churchill County S.O. do hereby certify that I received the within and foregoing Summons and Complaint on 5th day of July, 2018, and that I served the same on:

DANIEL PATRICK WARD 3125 STARK LN; COUNTY FALLON, NV 89406

Served on: 6th day of July, 2018 at 13:23:40

by J Savino

(Defendant

)

()

Served to: Daniel Ward

3125 STARK LN; COUNTY FALLON, NV 89406

Returned on the 6th day of July, 2018

I also certify that I endorsed on the said copy the date of service, signed my name, and added my official title thereto.

Dated the 6th day of July, 2018

Fees:

 Service:
 0.00

 Mileage:
 0.00

 Other:
 0.00

 Total:
 0.00

Ben Trotter, Sheriff

Churchill, County S.O., Nevada

BY: Sarlund 639

Authorized Representative

Civil Division

AO 440 (Rev. 06/12) Summons in a Civil Action

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

for the

District of Nevada

PERLINE THOMPSON, LISA GEORGE, ALFREDA WALKER, JACQUELINE HODSON, LORIN WATSON, BOYD GRAHAM AND GONNIE MENDEZ, AND DOES I-X.)))
Plaintiff(s) V.	Civil Action No. 3:18-cv-00147-RCJ-WGC
USA ex rei. The Department of the Interior, Bureau of Indian Affairs, et al.	
Defendant(s))

SUMMONS IN A CIVIL ACTION

To: (Defendant's name and address) DAN WARD

DUCKWATER TRIBAL COURT 3| 25 Stark Lane

206 NEWE STREET Fallon, NV

Duckweter, NV 89341

A lawsuit has been filed against you.

Within 21 days after service of this summons on you (not counting the day you received it) — or 60 days if you are the United States or a United States agency, or an officer or employee of the United States described in Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 (a)(2) or (3) — you must serve on the plaintiff an answer to the attached complaint or a motion under Rule 12 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure. The answer or motion must be served on the plaintiff or plaintiff's attorney, whose name and address are:

PERLINE THOMPSON, LISA GEORGE, ALFREDA WALKER, JACQUELINE HODSON, LORIN WATSON, BOYD GRAHAM AND GONNIE MENDEZ, AND DOES I-X. 527 DIAMOND STREET DUCKWATER, NEVADA 89314

If you fail to respond, judgment by default will be entered against you for the relief demanded in the complaint. You also must file your answer or motion with the court.

Date: JUNE 20, 2018

Signature of Clerk or Deputy Clerk